# OP \$1715.00 8806248

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM660363

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		06/30/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Brownells, Inc.
Street Address:	3006 Brownells Parkway
City:	Grinnell
State/Country:	IOWA
Postal Code:	50112
Entity Type:	Corporation: IOWA

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 68**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	88062482	N-OMR	
Serial Number:	88062461	MATCH PRECISION OPTIC	
Serial Number:	88372926	WRENCHMAN	
Serial Number:	88652188	· BROWNELLS · BASECAMP	
Serial Number:	88670493	BRN-180	
Serial Number:	88565589	GUN GURU	
Serial Number:	88629651	BROWNELLS BASECAMP	
Serial Number:	88137881	ODDS MARKETING GROUP	
Serial Number:	88062492	MSUIT	
Serial Number:	88005218	AF	
Serial Number:	88062475	NON-OBSCURING MILLING RETICLE	
Serial Number:	88062465	GUNNER	
Serial Number:	87893811	BUILT. NOT BOUGHT.	
Registration Number:	5747691	BRN-PROTO	
Registration Number:	5741840	BRN-605	
Registration Number:	5703434	BRN-1911	
Registration Number:	5703298	XBRN16E1	
Registration Number:	5891401	CROW SHOOTING SUPPLY	
Registration Number:	5891400	CROW SHOOTING SUPPLY	
-		TRADEMARK	

900629834 REEL: 007356 FRAME: 0499

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5406302	GAMALIEL	
Registration Number:	5122770		
Registration Number:	5122757	SERIOUS ABOUT FIREARMS	
Registration Number:	5735230	GUARANTEED. FOREVER.	
Registration Number:	5704732	BRN-601	
Registration Number:	5608619	BRN-16A1	
Registration Number:	5608618	XBRN177E2	
Registration Number:	5608617	BRN-10	
Registration Number:	4421238	DREAM GUN	
Registration Number:	4418495	SINCLAIR	
Registration Number:	4421448	SINCLAIR 8 9 10 X	
Registration Number:	4421239	DREAM GUNS	
Registration Number:	3442449	GUNSMITH KINKS	
Registration Number:	3313759	FRICTION DEFENSE	
Registration Number:	2992512	NITREBLUE	
Registration Number:	3011046	OXYNATE	
Registration Number:	3007520	D'SOLVE	
Registration Number:	2865231	BROWNELLS SELECTION. SERVICE. SATISFACTI	
Registration Number:	2865230	SELECTION. SERVICE. SATISFACTION.	
Registration Number:	2832183	POLISH-O-RAY	
Registration Number:	2856030	LEM	
Registration Number:	2912813	LEWIS	
Registration Number:	2931608		
Registration Number:	2585522	OXPHO-BLUE	
Registration Number:	2663319	DICROPAN	
Registration Number:	2663318	T-4	
Registration Number:	2663317	IM	
Registration Number:	2809313		
Registration Number:	3835886	THINK IT BUILD IT	
Registration Number:	3850948	THINK IT BUILD IT	
Registration Number:	3668895	HORIZONTAL FORMAT UNIQUELY BROWNELLS	
Registration Number:	3624869	SUPER SELECTIONS	
Registration Number:	2115764	J-B	
Registration Number:	2115763	J-B	
Registration Number:	1929749	ACTION LUBE PLUS	
Registration Number:	1925021	ACTION MAGIC II	
Registration Number:	1929748	FORMULA 44/40	
Registration Number:	1847198	GLASBED	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1895766	BROWNELLS
Registration Number:	1891868	
Registration Number:	1891867	BROWNELLS
Registration Number:	1258068	ACRAGLAS GEL
Registration Number:	1246717	ACRAGLAS
Registration Number:	1253457	ACRAGLAS
Registration Number:	1238213	LATIGO
Registration Number:	1238212	LATIGO
Registration Number:	0997457	ALUMA-HYDE
Registration Number:	0945781	MARVELUX
Registration Number:	1898452	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6126046989

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6126046689

**Email:** tsitzmann@winthrop.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy Sitzmann
Address Line 1: 225 South Sixth Street
Capella Tower Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3411.330
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Sitzmann
SIGNATURE:	/TDS/
DATE SIGNED:	07/15/2021

## **Total Attachments: 9**

source=Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page4.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page5.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page6.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page7.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page8.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page9.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is made and effective as of June 30, 2021 and is granted by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association (the "Bank") in favor of BROWNELLS, INCORPORATED, an Iowa corporation, also known as Brownells, Inc. or Brownell's, Inc. (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, Debtor and the Bank entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated June 15, 2020 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") pursuant to which Debtor assigned and granted to the Bank a Security Interest in Debtor's rights, title and interest in and to Debtor's trademark rights as described in further detail in the Trademark Security Agreement including, but not limited to, the trademark registrations and applications identified in the attached <u>Schedule 1</u> (the "Trademark Collateral")

WHEREAS, Debtor and the Bank entered into that certain Copyright Security Agreement dated June 15, 2020 (the "Copyright Security Agreement") pursuant to which Debtor assigned and granted to the Bank a Security Interest in Debtor's rights, title and interest in and to Debtor's copyrights as described in further detail in the Copyright Security Agreement including, but not limited to, the registrations identified in the attached <u>Schedule 2</u> (the "Copyright Collateral")

WHEREAS, Debtor and the Bank entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement dated June 15, 2020 (the "Patent Security Agreement") pursuant to which Debtor assigned and granted to the Bank a Security Interest in Debtor's rights, title and interest in and to Debtor's patent rights as described in further detail in the Patent Security Agreement including, but not limited to, those issued patents and pending applications identified in the attached <u>Schedule 3</u> (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, Debtor and the Bank entered into that certain Sixth Amended and Restated Revolving Line of Credit Note dated June 15, 2020, executed by the Debtor (if applicable, as amended, restated, supplemented, or modified from time to time); and

WHEREAS, the Bank has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in each of the Trademark Collateral, Copyright Collateral, and Patent Collateral as herein provided.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby states as follows:

The Bank hereby releases and terminates its liens and security interests in the Trademark Collateral, the Copyright Collateral and the Patent Collateral. Without any recourse, representation or warranty, the Bank hereby reassigns to the Debtor any and all right, title and interest that the Bank may have in and to the Trademark Collateral, the Copyright Collateral, and the Patent Collateral. The Bank authorizes the recording officer in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Copyright Office to cancel these security interests of record.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Bank has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

# WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION/

		By: Sin Halam
		Name: Brian Hannah
		Title: Vice President
State of Minnesota	)	
	)ss.	
County of Hennepin	)	
On this 30th day of June 20	021 personally a	ppeared before me,
known to me to be the		of WELLS FARGO BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	√ ("Wells Fargo"	), and affixed his/her signature to this document on
behalf of Wells Fargo and pur	rsuant to authorit	y duly received from Wells Fargo.
Notary Public		
Affix seal:		

# **SCHEDULE 1**

## SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **Trademark Applications and Registrations**

App. / Reg. No.	Mark	Listed Owner	Status
88062482	NOMR	Brownells, Inc.	Pending application
	MATCH	Brownells, Inc.	Pending application
88062461	PRECISION		
	OPTICS		
88372926	WRENCHMAN	Brownells, Inc.	Pending application
88652188	· BROWNELLS ·	Brownells, Inc.	Pending application
00032100	BASECAMP		
88670493	BRN-180	Brownells, Inc.	Pending application
88565589	GUN GURU	Brownells, Inc.	Pending application
99630651	BROWNELLS	Brownells, Inc.	Pending application
88629651	BASECAMP		
	ODDS	Brownells, Inc.	Pending application
88137881	MARKETING		
	GROUP		
88062492	MSUIT	Brownells, Inc.	Pending application
88005218	AF	Brownells, Inc.	Pending application
88062475	NON-OBSCURING	Brownells, Inc.	Pending application
88002473	MILLING RETICLE		
88062465	GUNNER	Brownells, Inc.	Pending application
87893811	BUILT. NOT	Brownells, Inc.	Pending application
	BOUGHT.		
5747691	BRN-PROTO	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
5741840	BRN-605	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
5703434	BRN-1911	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
5703298	XBRN16E1	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
5891401	CROW SHOOTING SUPPLY	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
5891400	CROW SHOOTING SUPPLY	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
5406302	GAMALIEL	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
5122770		Brownells, Inc.	Registered
5122757	SERIOUS ABOUT FIREARMS	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
5735230	GUARANTEED. FOREVER.	Brownells, Inc.	Registered

BRN-601 BRN-16A1 XBRN177E2 BRN-10 DREAM GUN SINCLAIR SINCLAIR 8 9 10 X DREAM GUNS GUNSMITH KINKS	Brownells, Inc.	Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered
XBRN177E2 BRN-10 DREAM GUN SINCLAIR SINCLAIR 8 9 10 X DREAM GUNS GUNSMITH KINKS	Brownells, Inc. Brownells, Inc. Brownells, Inc. Brownells, Inc. Brownells, Inc.	Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered
BRN-10 DREAM GUN SINCLAIR SINCLAIR 8 9 10 X DREAM GUNS GUNSMITH KINKS	Brownells, Inc. Brownells, Inc. Brownells, Inc. Brownells, Inc.	Registered Registered Registered Registered
DREAM GUN SINCLAIR SINCLAIR 8 9 10 X DREAM GUNS GUNSMITH KINKS	Brownells, Inc. Brownells, Inc. Brownells, Inc.	Registered Registered
SINCLAIR SINCLAIR 8 9 10 X DREAM GUNS GUNSMITH KINKS	Brownells, Inc. Brownells, Inc. Brownells, Inc.	Registered Registered
SINCLAIR 8 9 10 X DREAM GUNS GUNSMITH KINKS	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
DREAM GUNS GUNSMITH KINKS	-	
GUNSMITH KINKS	Brownells, Inc.	
		Registered
	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
FRICTION	Brownells, Inc.	Dogistanad
DEFENSE	·	Registered
NITREBLUE	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
OXYNATE	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
D'SOLVE	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
BROWNELLS	Brownells, Inc.	
SELECTION.		Registered
SERVICE.		Registered
SATISFACTION.		
SELECTION.	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
		Registered
	/	Registered
LEWIS	,	Registered
	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
OXPHO-BLUE	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
DICROPAN	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
T-4	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
IM	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
THINK IT BUILD IT	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
THINK IT BUILD IT	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
HORIZONTAL FORMAT UNIQUELY BROWNELLS	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
	OXYNATE D'SOLVE BROWNELLS SELECTION. SERVICE. SATISFACTION. SELECTION. POLISH-O-RAY LEM LEWIS  OXPHO-BLUE DICROPAN T-4 IM  THINK IT BUILD IT THINK IT BUILD IT HORIZONTAL FORMAT	OXYNATE D'SOLVE BROWNELLS BROWNELLS SELECTION. SERVICE. SATISFACTION.  SERVICE. SATISFACTION.  POLISH-O-RAY LEM Brownells, Inc.  T-4 Brownells, Inc.  Brownells, Inc.  THINK IT BUILD IT THINK IT BUILD IT THINK IT BUILD IT Brownells, Inc.  THINK IT BUILD IT Brownells, Inc.  Brownells, Inc.

App. / Reg. No.	Mark	Listed Owner	Status
3624869	SUPER SELECTIONS	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
2115764	J-B	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
2115763	J-B	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
1929749	ACTION LUBE PLUS	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
1925021	ACTION MAGIC II	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
1929748	FORMULA 44/40	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
1847198	GLASBED	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
1895766	BROWNELLS	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
1891868		Brownells, Inc.	Registered
1891867	BROWNELLS	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
1898452		Brownells, Inc.	Registered
1258068	ACRAGLAS GEL	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
1246717	ACRAGLAS	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
1253457	ACRAGLAS	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
1238213	LATIGO	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
1238212	LATIGO	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
0997457	ALUMA-HYDE	Brownells, Inc.	Registered
0945781	MARVELUX	Brownells, Inc.	Registered

# SCHEDULE 2

# Copyright Registrations

Reg. No.	Title	Owner	Date
CSN0015375	Brownells, Inc : catalog	Brownells, Inc.	1978-2004
	Electroless nickel plating instructions &		
TX0000186726	equipment / by Ralph Walker and the crew	Brownells, Inc.	1978
	at Brownells, Inc.		
PA0001719843	How To Build an AR-15.	Brownells, Inc.	2008
TX0007169949	1911 2007-#1.	Brownells, Inc.	2007
TX0007170046	1911 2007-#2.	Brownells, Inc.	2007
TX0007179981	1911 CATALOG #3.	Brownells, Inc.	2008
TX0007179984	1911 CATALOG #4.	Brownells, Inc.	2008
TX0007172374	1911 CATALOG NUMBER 5 2009-2010.	Brownells, Inc.	2009
TX0007180004	2006 SHOT SHOW CATALOG.	Brownells, Inc.	2006
TX0007406184	2011 Brownells LE NRA Show Flyer.	Brownells, Inc.	2011
TX0007406176	2011 Brownells NRA Show Brochure.	Brownells, Inc.	2011
TX0007391971	2011 SHOTshow.	Brownells, Inc.	2010
TX0007406182	2011 Sinclair Spring Catalog.	Brownells, Inc.	2011
TX0007595491	2012-B Sinclair International Catalog.	Brownells, Inc.	2012
TX0007170733	AR-15/M16 & AR-TYPE .308 2007-#1.	Brownells, Inc.	2007
TX0007179998	AR-15/M16 & AR-TYPE .308 CATALOG #2.	Brownells, Inc.	2008
TX0007170638	AR-15/M16 & AR-TYPE .308 CATALOG #3.	Brownells, Inc.	2008
TX0007180001	AR-15/M16 & AR-TYPE .308 CATALOG #4.	Brownells, Inc.	2009
TX0007170585	AR-15/M16 & AR-TYPE .308 CATALOG NUMBER 5 2009-2010.	Brownells, Inc.	2009
TX0007406188	Brownells 1911 #7 Catalog.	Brownells, Inc.	2011
TX0007294714	BROWNELLS 1911 CATALOG NUMBER 6 2009-2010.	Brownells, Inc.	2010
TX0007410745	Brownells AR-15/M16 Catalog #7.	Brownells, Inc.	2011
TX0007826606	Brownells Big Book 66.	Brownells, Inc.	2013
TX0007410748	Brownells Catalog #64.	Brownells, Inc.	2011
TX0007595496	Brownells Catalog #65 2012-2013.	Brownells, Inc.	2012
TX0008012206	Brownells Catalog #67 2014-2015.	Brownells, Inc.	2014
TX0006243887	Brownells catalog no. 58.	Brownells, Inc.	2005
TX0001038546	Brownells gas port reamer instructions.	Brownells, Inc.	1982
TX0007406190	Brownells Law Enforcement #10 Catalog.	Brownells, Inc.	2011
TX0007294722	BROWNELLS LAW ENFORCEMENT CATALOG NUMBER 9 2009-2010.	Brownells, Inc.	2010

Reg. No.	Title	Owner	Date
TX0007391969	BROWNELLS LAW ENFORCEMENT		
	NEW PRODUCTS CATALOG CATALOG	Brownells, Inc.	2010
	NUMBER 9-1 2010-2011.		
TX0007391979	BROWNELLS LAW ENFORCEMENT	D	2010
	TRAINING GROUP.	Brownells, Inc.	2010
	BROWNELLS New Products Catalog		
TX0007391940	CATALOG NUMBER 63-1 FOR 2010-	Brownells, Inc.	2010
	2011.		
TX0007180002	CATALOG NUMBER 58 FOR 2005-2006.	Brownells, Inc.	2005
TX0007179815	CATALOG NUMBER 59 FOR 2006-2007.	Brownells, Inc.	2006
TX0007180008	CATALOG NUMBER 60 2007-2008.	Brownells, Inc.	2007
TX0007180006	CATALOG NUMBER 61 FOR 2008-2009.	Brownells, Inc.	2008
TX0007172409	CATALOG NUMBER 62 FOR 2009-2010.	Brownells, Inc.	2009
TX0007170100	COWBOY ACTION Catalog End of Trail	D.,	2005
TX0007170108	Special.	Brownells, Inc.	2005
TX0007170610	COWBOY ACTION Catalog Number 3.	Brownells, Inc.	2005
TW0007304706	FIREARMS RECORD OF RECEIPT &		2008
TX0007294706	DISPOSITION BOUND BOOK.	Brownells, Inc.	2008
TX0007179999	GIFT CATALOG.	Brownells, Inc.	2005
TX0007170743	LAW ENFORCEMENT CATALOG	Brownells, Inc.	2009
17000/1/0/43	NUMBER 8 2009-2010.	Brownens, inc.	2009
	MIL/LE SUPPLY GROUP WEAPONS		
TX0007170630	SUPPLY & MAINTENANCE TOOLS	Brownells, Inc.	2006
	CATALOG #2.		
	MIL/LE SUPPLY GROUP WEAPONS		
TX0007170130	SUPPLY & MAINTENANCE TOOLS	Brownells, Inc.	2007
	CATALOG #3.		
	MIL/LE SUPPLY GROUP WEAPONS		
TX0007170123	SUPPLY & MAINTENANCE TOOLS	Brownells, Inc.	2007
	CATALOG #4.		
	MIL/LE SUPPLY GROUP WEAPONS		
TX0007179996	SUPPLY & MAINTENANCE TOOLS	Brownells, Inc.	2008
	CATALOG #5.		
	MIL/LE SUPPLY GROUP WEAPONS		
TX0007179997	SUPPLY & MAINTENANCE TOOLS	Brownells, Inc.	2008
	CATALOG #6.		
TX0007170602	MIL/LE SUPPLY GROUP WEAPONS	D 11 T	2000
	SUPPLY & MAINTENANCE TOOLS	Brownells, Inc.	2009
	CATALOG #7.		
TX0007170101	MIL/LE SUPPLY GROUP Weapons	Dans	2005
	Supply & Maintenance Tools CATALOG 1	Brownells, Inc.	2005
TV0007170066	2005.	Duarra all - T	2006
TX0007179966	New Products Catalog # 58-2.	Brownells, Inc.	2006
TX0007170691	New Products Catalog # 58-3.	Brownells, Inc.	2006
TX0007179994	New Products Catalog # 58-4.	Brownells, Inc.	2006

Reg. No.	Title	Owner	Date
TX0007179995	New Products Catalog #59-1.	Brownells, Inc.	2006
TX0007170056	New Products Catalog #59-2.	Brownells, Inc.	2007
TX0007179990	New Products Catalog #59-3.	Brownells, Inc.	2007
TX0007170701	New Products Catalog #60-1.	Brownells, Inc.	2007
TX0007179992	New Products Catalog #60-2.	Brownells, Inc.	2008
TX0007179976	New Products Catalog #61-1.	Brownells, Inc.	2008
TX0007172382	New Products Catalog CATALOG NUMBER 62-1 2009-1010.	Brownells, Inc.	2009
TX0006540671	New Products Catalog CATALOG NUMBER 62-1 2009-1010 / by Brownells, Inc.	Brownells, Inc.	2010
TX0007179991	New Products Catalog No. 58-1.	Brownells, Inc.	2005
TX0007170581	OFFICIAL NRA LICENSED PRODUCT CATALOG.	Brownells, Inc.	2006
TX0007179987	OFFICIAL NRA LICENSED PRODUCT CATALOG.	Brownells, Inc.	2005
TX0007424135	Sinclair 2011-B.	Brownells, Inc.	2011
TX0007517275	Sinclair 2012-A.	Brownells, Inc.	2012
TX0007733100	Sinclair International.	Brownells, Inc.	2013
TX0007391943	Sinclair INTERNATIONAL 2010 CHRISTMAS CATALOG.	Brownells, Inc.	2010
TX0007391928	Sinclair INTERNATIONAL 2011-A Catalog.	Brownells, Inc.	2011
TX0007985706	Sinclair International 2014-A, 30th Anniversary.	Brownells, Inc.	2014
TX0007985288	Sinclair International 2014-B.	Brownells, Inc.	2014
TX0006021119	Sinclair International : [Catalog]	Brownells	2003
		Incorporated	

# **SCHEDULE 3**

# **Issued and Pending Patents**

App. / Patent No.	Title	Listed Owner
Patent No. 8117088	METHOD FOR ON-LINE PARTS	Brownell's, Inc.
	ORDERING	
Patent No. 7437319	METHOD FOR ON-LINE PARTS	Brownell's, Inc.
	ORDERING	
Patent No. 6701658	MULTIPLE DEVICE GUN BARREL	Brownells, Inc.
	CLEANING TOOL	
App. No. 16250022	REAR SIGHT ASSEMBLY	Brownells, Inc.
Patent No. 8,775,266	METHOD FOR ON-LINE PARTS	Brownells,
	ORDERING	Incorporated

22055776v2

**RECORDED: 07/15/2021**